
CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019

2.00 PM

COUNCIL CHAMBER, FENLAND HALL, 
COUNTY ROAD, MARCH

Committee Officer: Linda Albon 
Tel: 01354 622229

e-mail: memberservices@fenland.gov.uk

1  To receive apologies for absence 

2  Previous Minutes (Pages 3 - 4)

To confirm and sign the minutes of 17 January 2019.

3  To report additional items for consideration which the Chairman deems urgent by 
virtue of the special circumstances to be now specified 

4  To receive members' declaration of any interests under the Local Code of Conduct or 
any interest under the Code of Conduct on Planning Matters in respect of any item to 
be discussed at the meeting 

5  Final Business Plan 2019-20 (Pages 5 - 22)

For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final
Business Plan 2019-2020.

6  Corporate Budget 2019 & Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 23 - 84)

To consider and approve:

 the revised General Fund Budget and Cap Capital Programme for 2018/19 and;

Public Document Pack



To consider and recommend to Council:

 the General Fund Budget Estimates 2019/20 and the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy 2019/20 to 2023/24;

 the Council Tax levels for 2019/20;

 the Capital Programme 2019-2022; 

 the Treasury Management, Capital Strategy and Investment Strategy for 
2019/20.

7  County-wide Housing Adaptations and Repairs Policy (Pages 85 - 134)

To consider a County-wide Housing Adaptations and Repairs Policy as an outcome 
from a County wide review of Disabled Facilities Grants to help support wider health 
and social care outcomes.

8  Fenland Local Plan Review and Update (Pages 135 - 146)

The purpose of the report is to advise Members of the need to consider a review of 
the Fenland Local Plan. 

9  Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 147 - 148)

For information.

10  Comprehensive Spending Review - Customer Services Review March and Wisbech 
(Pages 149 - 166)

To consider the options in relation to the relocation of the One Stop Shops in March 
and Wisbech when the current Shop leases expire.

Appendix A comprises exempt information - to exclude the public (including the 
press) from a meeting of a committee it is necessary for the following proposition to 
be moved and adopted: "that the public be excluded from the meeting for Items 
which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs 
of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as 
indicated."

11  Items which the Chairman has under item 3 deemed urgent 

Tuesday, 12 February 2019

Members:  Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor M Buckton, 
Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor P Murphy



 
 

CABINET 
 

 
THURSDAY, 17 JANUARY 2019 - 2.00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor P Murphy 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor M Cornwell 
 
OBSERVING: Councillor W Sutton 
 
CAB30/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 13 December 2018 were confirmed and signed. 
 
CAB31/18 FEES AND CHARGES 2019/20 

 
Members considered the Fees and Charges for 2019/20 report presented by Councillor Hay.   
 
Cabinet considered the recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
AGREED to approve the Fees and Charges for 2019/20.   
 
CAB32/18 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW - CCTV DELIVERY 

 
Members considered the Comprehensive Spending Review - CCTV Delivery report presented by 
Councillor Oliver.   
 
Councillor Oliver added that since publication of the report, further responses had been received 
regarding the proposal.  March Town Council had no comment, Chatteris Town Council approved 
the proposal by resolution and Whittlesey Town Council voted unanimously in favour.   
 
Members made the following comments:   
 

• Councillor Hay said that both the Clerk and Finance Officer of Chatteris Town Council had 
stated they were very impressed by the presentation and they felt that partnering with 
Peterborough could only bring benefits to the service. 

• Councillor Buckton wholeheartedly supported all the recommendations; the proposal will 
save money, increase resilience and provide an opportunity for additional income.   

• Councillor Laws said that Dan Horn and Aaron Lock had given an excellent presentation to 
Whittlesey Town Council. The Council is in favour, can see all the benefits and the Town 
Clerk will be writing to Dan Horn to confirm this.   

• Councillor Oliver thanked the officers for all the work they have done over the last year 
regarding this, stating they have worked admirably and had been set a hard task. Councillor 
Seaton concurred with these comments. 

   
Cabinet AGREED to recommend that Council:- 
 

• approve implementation of a CCTV shared service with Peterborough City Council as 
set out in the report and in accordance with the CSR decision; and 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



• delegate approval of the final shared service agreement to both the Corporate 
Director and Corporate Director & Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Heritage; and 
 

• authorise entry into a Section 113 (of the Local Government Act 1972) Agreement to 
enable each Council to place at the disposal of the other such staff as may be 
necessary to give effect of the shared CCTV Service and to delegate approval of that 
agreement to the Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety.   

 
CAB33/18 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN 

 
Councillor Seaton presented the draft Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 
 
 
 
 
2.11 pm                     Chairman 

Page 4



 

Agenda Item No: 5  

Committee: CABINET 

Date:  21 February 2019 

Report Title: FINAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019-20 

1 Purpose / Summary 
• For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 

Business Plan 2019-2020 

2 Key issues 
• Our Business Plan is a high level strategic document that identifies the key 

challenges and opportunities for Fenland in 2019-20. It outlines our three Corporate 
Priorities which focus on Communities, the Environment and the Economy. A cross-
cutting Quality Organisation priority also ensures that staff and resources effectively 
focus on the projects that matter the most to local people.  

• The Council remains committed to delivering high-quality frontline services, despite 
the challenges posed by nearly 10 years of public sector austerity. Projects delivered 
to date through our Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) and Efficiency Plan 
have supported the Council to sustainably make the required £9.5million savings 
(since 2010).  

• Despite austerity we are an ambitious, forward-thinking council and continue to lobby 
for investment to tackle important issues. The Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Combined Authority have committed millions of pounds towards projects in Fenland. 
Examples include £6.5 million towards a feasibility of a Wisbech Garden Town and 
Wisbech to March railway link and £10.5 million towards Wisbech transport 
improvements.  

• We also continue to work closely with partners including ARP, CNC and 
Peterborough City Council to maximise the efficiency of local services. Parts of these 
services, where appropriate and applicable, have been developed to be sold 
commercially in competition with the private sector.  

• We also work closely with other organisations to tackle complex issues. During 
2017/18, we were awarded £1.1million of funding following nine successful bids to 
the Government's Controlling Migration Fund. This is supporting the delivery of a 
variety of projects to improve cohesion in the district. Best practice from the multi-
agency £736,000 Government funded 'Trailblazer' homelessness prevention project 
is also being shared nationwide.  

• The Draft Business Plan 2019-20 was presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on Monday 14 January 2019.  

• The Business Plan was subject to public consultation. Further information is set out in 
Section 5 below.  

3. Recommendations 
• For Cabinet to consider and recommend to Council the approval of the Final 

Business Plan 2019-20.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference N/A  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Chris Seaton, Leader of the Council 
Cabinet Members 

Report Originators & 
Contact Officers 

Paul Medd, Chief Executive 
Kamal Mehta, Corporate Director 
Richard Cassidy, Corporate Director 
Gary Garford, Corporate Director 
Amy Brown, Interim Corporate Director and Monitoring Officer 

Background Paper(s) Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Draft Business Plan 2019-20; Cabinet - 13 December 2018 

4  Overview and Scrutiny Recommendations 
• The Draft Business Plan was considered by Overview and Scrutiny on 14th January 

2019. The Panel made useful recommendations on how the Plan could be 
constructed. This has led to: 

o Revision of formatting 
o Greater contextual information to explain why our cross-cutting priorities are 

important for local communities as a whole 
o Identification of performance management indicators under each priority 

heading 
Track changes have been used in the final version of the Business Plan to illustrate the 
changes made from the draft to final version.  

5 Public Consultation 
• We ran a public consultation about our Draft Business Plan and Budget 2019-20 

between 3 January and 1 February 2019.  

• Our questionnaire was available to complete online. Paper copies were also available 
in our One Stop Shops/Hubs, Business Reception and Business Centres. They were 
also available in the Oasis Centre, Queen Mary’s Centre, Octavia View, Rosmini 
Centre and through the Wisbech Interfaith Forum. The survey was also
[...]
period of the MTFS to 2019/20        

• Given the scale of the challenges and uncertainties faced by the Council, the 
financial forecasts represent a significant achievement and demonstrates the focus 
from Members and Officers throughout the Council in delivering the required 
savings. 

• The Council continues to focus on delivering quality services and to minimise the 
impact on front-line services. 
 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



3 Recommendations 
• It is recommended that: 

(i) the revised estimates for 2018/19 as set out in Section 7 and Appendix A 
showing an estimated under-spend at outturn in the region of £103,000, 
be approved; 

• It is recommended to Council that: 
(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20 as set out in Section 8 and 

Appendix A be approved; 
(iii) the Medium Term Financial Strategy as outlined in this report and 

Appendix B be adopted; 
(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement as set out in Appendix D be 

approved; 
(v) the adoption of the Business Rates Retail Relief scheme detailed in 

paragraphs 5.4 – 5.6 be approved; 
(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 10 be approved to be treated as general 

expenses for 2019/20; 
(vii) the Port Health levy for 2019/20 be set as shown in Section 11; 
(viii) the adoption of additional Council Tax premiums on Long Term Empty 

Properties as detailed in Section 12 be approved; 
(ix) the Treasury Management, Capital Strategy Minimum Revenue Provision, 

Investment Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2019/20 as 
set out in Section 15 and Appendix E be approved; 

(x) the Band D Council Tax level for Fenland District Council Services for 
2019/20 be set at £265.59, an increase of £5.13 (1.97%) on the current 
year. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton, Leader 
Cllr Anne Hay, Portfolio Holder, Finance 

Report Originator(s) Kamal Mehta, Interim Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer (S.151 Officer) 
Mark Saunders, Chief Accountant 

[...]
 which affect only part of the Council’s area are 

treated as general expenses unless the Council resolves otherwise. These are currently 
treated as general expenses and it is recommended that this position continues for 
2019/20. 

Page 36



 

 

10.5 Expenses incurred by the Council in performing, in part of its area, a function performed 
elsewhere by a parish council are special expenses unless the Council determines 
otherwise. Currently, these are treated as general expenses. To maintain this position, it 
is recommended that the Council determines that such expenses should not be treated 
as special expenses for the financial year 2019/20. 

11 PORT HEALTH 
11.1 The Port Health levy for 2019/20, based on expected expenditure, is recommended as 

shown in Table 4 below for Council to approve. 
Table 4: Port Health Levy 2019/20 
 Description          £ 
a) Port Health anticipated expenditure      14,742 
   
b) Port Levy  
 Fenland District Council      13,047 
 South Holland District Council        1,032 
 King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Council           663 
 Total      14,742 

12 COUNCIL TAX – LONG TERM EMPTY PROPERTY PREMIUM 
12.1 Since April 2013 Councils have the discretion to charge up to 50% empty homes 

premium for properties that have been empty for over 2 years. In offering these new 
powers the Government were seeking to influence owners to bring empty homes back 
into use as well as the ability for Councils to increase Council Tax income. This Council 
agreed to charge a 50% premium on these properties (total Council Tax 150%). 

12.2 As part of the 2017 Budget it was announced that the Government would be 
implementing new flexibilities in respect of charging additional Council Tax premiums on 
Long Term Empty properties. Legislation recently passed will enable Councils to charge 
additional premiums of 50% on empty properties over 2 years (bringing the premium up 
to 100% and the total Council Tax to 200%) with effect from 1 April 2019, an additional 
100% premium on empty properties over 5 years (total premium 200% and total Council 
Tax to 300%) from 1 April 2020 and an additional 100% premium on empty properties 
over 10 years (total premium 300% and total Council Tax 400%) from 1 April 2021.  

12.3 There are currently 104 properties in Fenland empty longer than 2 years. The current 
additional income raised from the 50% premium on these properties is around £82k. As 
this relates to Council Tax, this Council only retains around £13k. However, the main 
objective is to bring long term empty properties in Fenland back into use as soon as 
possible and to incentivise this by adding penalties through the additional Council Tax 
premium charged. 

12.4 In order for the new levels of premiums to be charged with effect from 1 April 2019, 
Council is recommended to approve the additional premiums on long term empty 
properties as set out in paragraph 12.2 above. 

13 COUNCIL TAX REFERENDUM THRESHOLD – 2019/20 
13.1 As part of the 2019/20 Local Government Finance Settlement announcement, the 

government has confirmed that District Councils are required to seek the approval of their 
local electorate in a referendum if they wish to set council tax increases in 2019/20 that 
exceed the government set thresholds. The threshold has been set at an increase of 3% 
or greater than £5 over the previous year, whichever is higher for 2019/20.  

13.2 The referendum limit at 3% is 1% higher than allowed for in the MTFS. For the purposes 
of this report, the figures in Table 2 above and Appendices A and B include the increases 
built into the already approved MTFS and not the threshold limit. 

Page 37



 

 

13.3 An additional 1% increase in Council Tax in 2019/20 would generate £77,000 of revenue 
per annum to the Council. Even then the estimates for future years would continue to 
show a significant and increasing shortfall (see Table 2 in paragraph 8.2 above and 
Appendix B). 

14 FENLAND DISTRICT COUNCI
[...]
1.97% and 
1.98% per annum thereafter compared to freezing the Council Tax in 2019/20 and 
increasing it at 1.98% per annum thereafter. 
Table 5: MTFS Deficits at Differing Council Tax increases in 2019/20 
Deficits based on different % 
increases 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Deficits at 1.97% increase (as shown 
in Table 2/Appendix B 

     0 +553 +575 +762 +845 

Reduction in CT at 0% +151 +155 +160 +165 +170 
Deficits at 0% increase +151 +708 +735 +927 +1,015 

 
14.8 The Council’s Band D Council Tax for 2019/20 at the 1.97% increase would be £265.59, 

an increase of £5.13 per Band D property on the current year. However, for the majority 
of properties in the district (84%) the increase will be proportionately less (although the 
percentage increase will be the same). Table 6 below shows the proposed Council Tax 
levels for each property band and the relevant increase at the 1.97% increase. 

 
Table 6: Proposed FDC Council Tax levels 2019/20 (1.97% increase) by Property 

Band 
Property 

Band 
Proportion 
to Band D 

% of 
Properties 

Current 
2018/19     

Council Tax 
£ 

Proposed 
2019/20 

Council Tax 
1.97% 

increase 
£ 

Increase 
per annum 

£ 

Increase 
per week 

pence 

A 6/9 37.38 173.64 177.06 3.42 6.6p 
B 7/9 27.19 202.58 206.57 3.99 7.7p 
C 8/9 19.04 231.52 236.08 4.56 8.8p 
D 9/9 9.96 260.46 265.59 5.13 9.9p 
E 11/9 4.76 318.34 324.61 6.27 12.1p 
F 13/9 1.29 376.22 383.63 7.41 14.3p 
G 15/9 0.35 434.10 442.65 8.55 16.4p 
H 18/9 0.03 520.92 531.18 10.26 19.7p 

       

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

 

14.9 Table 7 shows the Band D Council Tax for spending at the level proposed, together with 
Council Tax levels from the major preceptors and Parishes. 
Table 7:  Band D Council Tax Levels 2019/20 

 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 

2019/20 
29,380 

2018/19 
28,979 

 £ Band D 
£ £ Band D 

£ 
Fenland District Council 
Precept (Appendix A) 7,803,030  7,547,870  

Fenland District Band D 
Council Tax 1.97% 26
[...]
 Service (PAS) report of August 
2018. 

• The local plan process to adoption is likely to take between 3 to 4 years meaning a 
timely start is required to ensure an up-to-date plan is adopted as soon as possible. 

• The current plan will remain in force for planning decisions until adoption of the new 
Local Plan with due regard being taken of relevant Government NPPF changes and 
new evidence documentation from the review process, as appropriate. 

• Members need to be fully involved in the process potentially through a Local Plan 
Steering Group. 

3 Recommendations 
It is recommended that Cabinet endorse the following for consideration and agreement 

by Council: 

• That a full review of the local plan is commenced soon after the local council 
elections in May 2019 but with technical reports being commissioned before then. 

• That the Corporate Director (Growth and Infrastructure) is delegated to appoint PCC 
Planning Policy team via a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to carry out the required 
Local Plan review and to engage the relevant specialist advice related to the 
evidence documents within the allocated budget. 

Page 135

Agenda Item 8



• That the attached Local Development Scheme (Appendix 1) is the timetable for the 
production of the new local plan, which will include the required consideration of 
Cabinet and Council at appropriate stages of the review. 

 
 

Wards Affected All 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Cllr Chris Seaton - Leader 
Cllr Dee Laws - Portfolio Holder for Neighbourhood Planning 

Report Originator(s) Gareth Martin - Senior Development Officer (Policy) 
Nick Harding - Shared Head of Planning 
Richard Kay - Neighbourhood Strategy Manager 

Contact Officer(s) Gary Garford - Corporate Director 
Richard Cassidy - Corporate Director 
Gareth Martin - Senior Development Officer (Policy) 
Nick Harding - Shared Head of Planning 
Richard Kay - Neighbourhood Strategy Manager 

Background Paper(s) Fenland Local Plan 2014 

P
[...]
Seaton 

 

Page 147

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Agenda Item No: 10  

Committee: Cabinet 

Date:  21/02/19 

Report Title: 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) – Customer Services 
Review March and Wisbech 

 

 

1 Cover sheet: 

11 Purpose / Summary 

To consider the options in relation to the relocation of the One Stop Shops in March and 
Wisbech when the current Shop leases expire. 

12 Key issues 

● Since the opening of the one stop shops in 2004 there has been a dramatic fall in 
usage to 19% of the original footfall levels. 

● In tandem with that period electronic access to services had significantly 
increased. 

● Face to face transaction costs of £8.78 compares with a web transaction cost of 
£0.06. 

● The Council currently occupies commercial shop facilities in March and Wisbech, 
both shop leases expire on 15/07/19 (March) and 26/09/19 (Wisbech). 

● Potential savings of £100k per annum from 2018-19 onwards were identified as 
part of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR1) project for Customer 
Services. 

● The CSR savings are achievable through the streamlining of our assets whilst 
mitigating against any diminution of service provision. This replicates the 
successful approach the Council took when the shop leases expired in Chatteris 
and Whittlesey and Community Hubs were created in the associated libraries. 

● This report identifies the options available for the relocation of the service in 
March and Wisbech and the benefits and disbenefits associated with those 
options. 

13 Recommendations 

● Cabinet is asked to consider the options in relation to the future locations of the 
One Stop Shops in March and Wisbech following the expiry of the current leases. 

● Approve the implementation of the preferred option in relation to the future 
location of the March One Stop Shop 

● Approve the implementation of the preferred option in relation to the future 
location of the Wisbech One Stop Shop 

● Delegate approval of the delivery of the preferred option(s) to the Corporate 
Director and Chief Finance Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 

Page 149

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

Wards Affected March and Wisbech 

Forward Plan Reference  

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor Anne Hay Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Report Originator(s) Anna Goodall, Head of Governance and Customer Services, 
01354 622357, agoodall@fenland.gov.uk  

Contact Officer(s) Anna Goodall as above 

Kamal Mehta, Interim Corporate Director and Chief Finance 
Officer, 01354 622201, kamalmehta@fenland.gov.uk  

Justin Wingfield, Head of Business and Economy 

Gary Garford, Corporate Director 

Background Paper(s)  

 
 

Page 150

mailto:agoodall@fenland.gov.uk
mailto:kamalmehta@fenland.gov.uk


 

 

2  

Background / introduction 

2.1 The One Stop Shops first opened in 2004 with a 15 year lease on the buildings in March 
and Wisbech  
 

2.2 Since that time how and when our customers present to us has changed significantly with 
total shop footfall levels reducing to 19% of those in 2014 as shown on the graph below. 
This includes the cessation of front facing services for Roddons. 

 
2.3 Phone calls have also reducing significantly. The costs per face to face transaction have 

risen from £6.39 in 2013/14 to £8.78 in 2017/18 due in the main to a lower customer base. 
This compares with an increasing take up of electronic self-serve options via the web site 
with web hits increasing by 642% (as shown in graph below) in the same period with the 
average web transaction costing 6p. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 151



 

 

 

2.4 Potential savings of £100k per annum from 2018-19 onwards were identified as part of the 
CSR project for Customer Services, proposing to move our March and Wisbech Fenland @ 
your service Shops. Those savings figures were based on the assumption that the One 
Stop Shops would relocate to the March and Wisbech Libraries to reflect the Community 
Hub approach which has been successfully implemented in Chatteris and Whittlesey.  

2.5 Subsequent to the initial CSR1 discussions and assumed relocation of the One Stop Shops 
to the local libraries, consideration has been given to whether the One Stop Shops could be 
relocated to existing FDC premises in order to achieve further savings whilst minimising 
any diminution of service provision. 

2.6 At an All Member Seminar on the 31 January 2019 Officers were directed by Members to 
explore the possibility of extending the existing leases at both March & Wisbech, requesting 
that Officers sought an extension based upon the ‘lowest cost and the shortest term’. 
Officers have been able to speak to both Landlords and have determined that for March 
and Wisbech there is a willingness to offer new shorter term leases with options to break 
after 12 months.  

2.7 As such propositions are commercially sensitive and subject to contract. Appendix A 
contains further information regarding the discussions with the Landlords however due to 
the commercial sensitivity the appendix is deemed Confidential as it comprises exempt 
information which is not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972 (as amended). Officers understand that for the 
premises in March the Landlord is prepared to consider a lower rent, provided that all of the 
external remedial works to the premises are undertaken by the end of September 2019 and 
for Wisbech the Landlord anticipates a slightly increased rent to reflect the requested 
flexibility.  

 

3 The March Shop 

3.1 The Council currently occupies 8 Broad Street, March on a lease taken out on 16/7/04 that 
expires on 15/7/19. 
 

3.2 The premises were taken on by the Council as a ground floor shop and 2 residential flats 
on the first floor. Prior to the opening of the One Stop Shop, the first floor was converted into 
offices by 
[...]
le: (delete if not required)
	Appendix title: (delete if not required)

	Appendix A Countywide adaptations policy FDC area
	Documentation required to demonstrate a legal interest in the property and intention to remain in the property.13F

	Appendix B countywide adaptations policy FDC area summary

	8 Fenland Local Plan Review and Update
	Cabinet Report Feb 21 2019a
	Cover sheet:
	1 Purpose / Summary
	2 Key issues
	3 Recommendations
	4 Background / Introduction
	5 Considerations
	Changes to the NPPF
	Planning Advisory Service (PAS)
	Ageing Plan
	Links to other (Emerging) Plans
	CIL / Planning Gain
	Public Consultation
	Timetable, Costs and Member Involvement
	Type of new Local Plan

	6 Effect on corporate objectives
	7 Community impact
	8 Conclusions


	Fenland LDS Feb 2019 - draft 12.12.18
	Appendix 1
	Fenland Local Development Scheme 2019 onwards
	Fenland Local Development Scheme 2019 to 2022
	1. Introduction
	The Local Plan and Supporting Documents
	Joint Working Arrangements and Joint Local Plans
	2. Local Plan Timetable

	Table 1: Timetable for Production of Development Plan Document



	9 Draft 6 Month Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 Comprehensive Spending Review - Customer Services Review March and Wisbech
	Appendix A
	Appendix B






Minutes of the meeting


CABINET

THURSDAY, 21 FEBRUARY 2019 - 2.00 
PM

PRESENT: Councillor C Seaton (Chairman), Councillor D Oliver (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
M Buckton, Councillor M Cornwell, Councillor A Hay, Councillor Mrs D Laws and Councillor 
P Murphy

OBSERVING: Councillor Mrs J French, Councillor W Sutton

CAB34/18 PREVIOUS MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting 17 January 2019 were confirmed and signed.

CAB35/18 FINAL BUSINESS PLAN 2019-20

Members considered the Final Business Plan 2019-20 presented by Councillor Seaton. 

Cabinet AGREED to recommend to Council the approval of the Final Business Plan 2019-20.  

CAB36/18 CORPORATE BUDGET 2019 & MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY

Members considered the Corporate Budget 2019 and Medium Term Financial Strategy report 
presented by Councillor Hay. 

Councillor Buckton proposed an amendment.  He proposed that Recommendation 3(x) of the 
report in the Cabinet agenda be amended to read:

3(x) one of the following two options proposed in respect of Fenland District Council’s Band D 
Council Tax is agreed for 2019/20:

(a) Council Tax be set at £265.59, an increase of £5.13 (1.97%) on the current year 
(2018/19) requiring no contribution from General Reserves or unidentified savings to set 
a balanced budget; 

or

(b) Council Tax be set at £260.46, the same level as the current year 2018/19 (no increase) 
and if the Council approves this option then a contribution of £150,720 is made from 
General Reserves in 2019/20 to secure a balanced Budget.   

Councillor Cornwell seconded the amendment.

Councillor Hay pointed out that should it be decided to set Council Tax at the same level as the 
current year, this would lead to a shortfall of £708,000 in 2020/21. 

Cabinet AGREED to the proposed amendment of Recommendation 3(x).

Cabinet AGREED to approve:



(i) The revised estimates for 2018/19 as set out in Section 7 and Appendix A showing an 
estimated under-spend at outturn in the region of £103,000/

and to recommend that Council approve:

(ii) the General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20;
(iii) the adoption of the Medium Term Financial Strategy;
(iv) the Capital Programme and funding statement;
(v) the adoption of the Business Rates Relief scheme;
(vi) the expenses detailed in Section 10 to be treated as general expenses for 2019/20;
(vii) the Port Health levy for 2019/20;
(viii) the adoption of additional Council Tax premiums on Long Term Empty Properties as 

detailed in Section 12; 
(ix) the Treasury Management, Capital Strategy Minimum Revenue Provision, Investment 

Strategy, Prudential and Treasury Indicators for 2019/20;
(x) one of the following two options proposed in respect of Fenland District Council’s 

Band D Council Tax for 2019/20:

(a) Council Tax be set at £265.59, an increase of £5.13 (1.97%) on the current year 
(2018/19) requiring no contribution from General Reserves or unidentified savings 
to set a balanced budget; 

or

(b) Council Tax be set at £260.46, the same level as the current year 2018/19 (no 
increase) and if Council approves this option then a contribution of £150,720 is 
made from General Reserves in 2019/20 to secure a balanced budget. 

[Councillor Hay abstained from voting on the proposal to amend Recommendation 3(x)]

CAB37/18 COUNTY-WIDE HOUSING ADAPTATIONS AND REPAIRS POLICY

Members considered the County-wide Housing Adaptations and Repairs Policy report presented 
by Councillor Mrs Laws.  

Councillor Cornwell commented that this policy is a step forward. It gives the important message 
that it does not matter where you are within the county, all will receive the same level of support, 
and it removes the risk of any one area being treated differently. 

Cabinet APPROVED the County-wide Housing Adaptations and Repairs Policy.  

CAB38/18 FENLAND LOCAL PLAN REVIEW AND UPDATE

Members considered the Fenland Local Plan Review and Update report presented by Councillor 
Mrs Laws. 

Cabinet AGREED to endorse the following for consideration and agreement by Council that:

 a full review of the local plan is commenced soon after the local elections in May 2019 
but with technical reports being commissioned before then

 the Corporate Director (Growth and Infrastructure) is delegated to appoint PCC Planning 
Policy team via a Service Level Agreement (SLA) to carry out the required Local Plan 
review and to engage the relevant specialist advice related to the evidence documents 
within the allocated budget 



 the Local Development Scheme is the timetable for the production of the new local plan, 
which will include the required consideration of Cabinet and Council at appropriate 
stages of the review.  

CAB39/18 DRAFT 6 MONTH CABINET FORWARD PLAN

Councillor Seaton presented the Cabinet Forward Plan for information. 

CAB40/18 COMPREHENSIVE SPENDING REVIEW - CUSTOMER SERVICES REVIEW 
MARCH AND WISBECH

Members considered the Comprehensive Spending Review report into the relocation of the One 
Stop Shops in March and Wisbech presented by Councillor Hay.  

Councillor Seaton advised that there needs to be a proposal for which of the available options 
Cabinet needs to debate.  Councillor Hay proposed a debate on moving to the Boathouse in 
Wisbech and to Fenland Hall in March.  

Councillor Buckton seconded the proposal.  

Members made comments as follows:

 Councillor Oliver commented that it makes sense to move into our own properties; with 
decreasing footfall it would not be wise to enter into contracts with other partners. 

 Councillor Seaton agreed, saying it would be best to utilise our own assets in the best 
possible way. 

 Councillor Hay commented that moving into Fenland Hall would provide greater resilience 
as staff could be moved more easily between the contact centre and one stop shop area. 
There is not enough room at the library to house staff that currently work out of the March 
One Stop Shop, therefore some of these would have to be relocated to Fenland Hall 
anyway. She agreed with Councillor Oliver that footfall into the shops is on a downward 
trend and does not look likely to change; it would cost money for revisionary works in both 
March and Wisbech libraries, whereas any money needing to be spent at Fenland Hall or 
the Boathouse would be an improvement to our own properties.

 Councillor Buckton agreed with all that had been said, adding that using our own premises 
will give us greater flexibility to adjust the service that we provide as demand changes. 

Cabinet AGREED to approve:

 relocation of the March One Stop Shop to Fenland Hall;
 relocation of the Wisbech One Stop Shop to The Boathouse;
 to delegate the delivery of the preferred options to the Corporate Director and Chief 

Financial Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance. 

(Members resolved to exclude the public from the meeting for this item of business on the grounds 
that Appendix A of the report involved the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local Government Act 1972).

2.31 pm                     Chairman


